



BRIAN SANDOVAL  
Governor

**NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman*  
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*  
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

**Press Release**

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: June 29, 2017**

**May 2017**

**Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

**Win Revenue Summary – May 2017**

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$991,604,782 for the month of May 2017. This amounts to a 3.51% increase compared to May 2016, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$957,937,998. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2016 through May 31, 2017), gaming win has increased 3.08%.

Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	5/1/17 to 5/31/17	5 /1/16 to 5/31/16	% Change	7/1/16 to 5/31/17	7/1/15 to 5/31/16	% Change
Statewide	991,604,782	957,937,998	3.51%	10,548,958,719	10,233,949,768	3.08%
Clark County	860,706,072	831,721,218	3.48%	9,130,054,127	8,848,376,314	3.18%
LV Strip	546,791,525	531,003,569	2.97%	5,974,627,262	5,798,980,479	3.03%
Downtown	55,228,948	50,419,748	9.54%	562,700,212	507,321,947	10.92%
North Las Vegas	26,777,354	27,155,453	-1.39%	258,620,557	252,794,207	2.30%
Laughlin	43,308,311	39,637,105	9.26%	443,703,313	433,580,189	2.33%
Boulder Strip	79,986,379	77,550,222	3.14%	735,175,649	728,411,774	0.93%
Mesquite	10,708,803	9,667,309	10.77%	111,897,107	107,509,728	4.08%
Balance of County	97,904,753	96,287,812	1.68%	1,043,330,028	1,019,777,990	2.31%
Washoe County	68,249,299	68,054,623	0.29%	738,373,966	723,407,701	2.07%
Reno	51,180,586	50,332,573	1.68%	543,234,781	531,626,916	2.18%
Sparks	10,406,139	10,660,655	-2.39%	116,764,962	115,185,164	1.37%
North Lake Tahoe	1,514,359	1,634,151	-7.33%	23,195,185	23,450,284	-1.09%
Balance of County	5,148,214	5,427,244	-5.14%	55,179,037	53,145,336	3.83%
South Lake Tahoe	17,821,193	13,709,097	30.00%	202,524,933	188,966,125	7.18%
Elko County	22,707,688	22,942,315	-1.02%	248,317,260	245,712,743	1.06%
Wendover	14,834,063	14,614,845	1.50%	163,420,376	161,894,423	0.94%
Balance of County	7,873,625	8,327,470	-5.45%	84,896,885	83,818,320	1.29%
Carson Valley Area *	8,592,378	8,683,695	-1.05%	92,388,220	91,632,255	0.82%
Other	13,528,152	12,827,050	5.47%	137,300,213	135,854,630	1.06%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of June 2017**

The State collected \$52,314,631 in percentage fees during the month of June 2017\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in May 2017. This represents a 2.62% (or \$1,337,022) increase compared to the prior year's June, when percentage fee collections were \$50,977,609.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY17</b>	<b>Prior Year FY16</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 48,978,802	\$ 50,113,053	-2.26%	-2.26%
JULY	AUGUST	68,411,864	56,961,048	20.10%	9.63%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	47,530,853	51,589,975	-7.87%	3.94%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	63,404,744	58,095,374	9.14%	5.34%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	59,609,540	52,355,721	13.85%	6.99%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	55,608,700	57,907,591	-3.97%	5.05%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	41,471,093	48,786,876	-15.00%	2.45%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	75,219,256	81,820,984	-8.07%	0.57%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	51,983,519	50,536,977	2.86%	0.80%
MARCH	APRIL	80,322,136	72,945,203	10.11%	1.97%
APRIL	MAY	44,256,222	44,128,685	0.29%	1.85%
MAY	JUNE	52,314,631	50,977,609	2.62%	1.91%
		<u>\$ 689,111,360</u>	<u>\$ 676,219,096</u>		<u>1.91%</u>

\* Percentage fee collections are through June 28, 2017.

These amounts do not include the \$12,538,316 in transferable tax credits used during the month of June or the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal year-to-date of \$42,073,239.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.